with the specifications of upper basic science and technology core curriculum in Ebonyi state. 

One research question and a null hypothesis guided the study. The study employed programme 

evaluation research design.  The population of the study include all the four hundred and eleven 

(411) public and private upper basic education schools and all the two thousand, four hundred 

and sixty-six (2466) information technology teachers in Ebonyi State. The sample for the study 

comprised of forty-two upper basic education schools and two hundred and forty-six information 

technology teachers in Ebonyi State. The schools were drawn from a total of four hundred and